To: HAVAinfo@eac.gov 

From: "Mike Coffman" <Mike.Coffman@SOS.STATE.CO.US> 

Date: 04/15/2008 03:06PM 

cc: rrodriguez@eac.gov, ghilman@eac.gov, ddavidson@eac.gov, chunter@eac.gov, "Holly Lowder" <Holly.Lowder@SOS.STATE.CO.US>, "Wayne Munster" <Wayne.Munster@SOS.STATE.CO.US>, "Judye Schneider" <Judye.Schneider@SOS.STATE.CO.US>, "Jacque Ponder" <Jacque.Ponder@SOS.STATE.CO.US>, "Bill Hobbs" <Bill.Hobbs@SOS.STATE.CO.US> 

Subject: Comments on Recommendation to Modify EAC Advisory 07-003-A on Maintenance of Effort Funding 

Dear Chair Rodriguez and Commissioners Hillman, Davidson, and Hunter: 

I am writing to urge the EAC to adopt Vice Chair Hunter’s recommendation that the EAC change its Advisory 07-003-A, dated September 6, 2007, to delete any reference that requires county and/or local governments to comply with maintenance of effort requirements as stated in §254(a)(7) of HAVA. 

Since its enactment in 2002, Colorado has interpreted the maintenance of effort requirement of § 254(a)(7) of HAVA to apply only to expenditures at the state level.  We believe that requiring the state to include county and local expenditures is contrary to the HAVA.  HAVA requires states to include in their state plans how they will monitor the performance of local governments receiving requirements payments and how states will determine the success of local governments (§ 254(a)(2) and (a)(8)), but HAVA notably omits any maintenance of effort requirement for local governments.  Colorado’s state plan, as well as its 2003 legislation implementing HAVA, includes a state maintenance of effort that meets and exceeds the federal requirement.  In addition, Colorado has chosen to impose a maintenance of effort requirement on counties that is not required by HAVA, but which is permitted by § 254(a)(2) and (a)(8). 

Following the issuance of the 2007 EAC advisories on maintenance of effort, our staff attempted to collect expenditure information from counties to include in the annual report to the EAC.  This was a difficult task at best.  Pre-HAVA expenditure information is simply not readily available according to the different HAVA reporting categories, and not available at all for some counties.  What we have been able to compile and report is, in large part, the result of interpretation and best guesses.  Thus, the 2007 advisory requiring states to include local expenditures is simply not realistic or meaningful. 

Again, we ask that the Commission revisit its Advisories on the maintenance of effort requirement to include expenditures only at the state level. 

Sincerely, 

Mike Coffman 

Colorado Secretary of State 

